

Brief on the Merits

No. 23-CV-1981

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
I. Dr. Nicholas is Awarded the Astrophysics Grant to Study the Pixelian Event.....	1
II. Dr. Nicholas’s Second <i>Ad Astra</i> Article is Criticized.....	3
III. The University Demands Dr. Nicholas Change His Conclusions.....	4
IV. The University Locks Dr. Nicholas Out of the Observatory.....	6
V. Proceedings Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FUNDING TERM IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION BECAUSE IT (1) VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE AND (2) RESTRICTS SPEECH OUTSIDE THE PROGRAM WITHOUT OPENING AN ALTERNATIVE SPEECH AVENUE.....	9
A. If Directly Regulated, the Funding Condition Would Violate the First Amendment and Fail to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	10
1. The Funding Condition Would Be Viewpoint Discriminatory and Trigger Strict Scrutiny.....	11
2. The Funding Condition Would Fail Strict Scrutiny because It is Poorly Tailored.....	11
3. Even If the Funding Condition is Well-Tailored, It is Not Justified by a Compelling Government Interest.....	12
B. The Funding Condition is an Unlawful Outside-Program Limit Without Any Adequate Alternative Speech Avenue.....	13

1.	Inside-Program Speech Restrictions Compared with Outside-Program Speech Restrictions.	14
2.	The Funding Condition is an Outside-Program Speech Restriction with no Alternative Speech Avenues.	16
II.	CONTINUING TO FUND DR. NICHOLAS’S RESEARCH DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BUT REVOKING FUNDING RISKS VIOLATING THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.	17
A.	Funding Dr. Nicholas’s Research Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause Based on a Historical Analysis.	18
B.	Revoking Funding of Dr. Nicholas’s Research Burdens His Free Exercise of Religion.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919) 11

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... passim

Carson v. Makin, 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) 21, 22

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 20

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 21, 22

Everson v. Board of Ed. Of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 21

FCC v. League of Women Voters, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 14, 15

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District, 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 8, 17

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc., 459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... 19

Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 10, 16, 17

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 17

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004) 8, 21, 22

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)). 13

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... 19

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 13

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 9, 10

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 10, 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 10, 11, 12

Regan v. Taxation with Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983) 9

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... passim

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 142 S. Ct. 1538 (2022)..... 18

<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	19
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y., v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	13

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Diwakar Methil, <i>10 Famous Scientists Who Believe That God Exists</i> , The Science Times (January 29, 2024, 11:46 AM), https://www.sciencetimes.com/articles/21024/20190502/10-christian-scientists-and-why-they-believe-that-god-exists.htm	23
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (7th ed. 2023).....	9
Ian G. Barbour, <i>Christianity and the Scientist</i> (1960).....	22
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments.....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	18
Philip Hamburger, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 479 (2012).....	9
Vincent J. Samar, <i>Finding the Correct Balance Between the Free Exercise of Religion and the Establishment Clauses</i> , 21 First Amend. L. Rev. 109 (2023).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amend. I.....	10, 17
